

Bill No. 23-17	
Concerning: Repeal County Roads Board	
Introduced September 5, 2023	
Revised: Draft No	
Enacted:	
Effective:	
Expires: December 4, 2023	
Frederick County Code, Chapter 2-11	
Section(s) 26-28	

COUNTY COUNCIL FOR FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND

By: Council President Brad W. Young on behalf of County Executive Jessica Fitzwater

AN ACT to: Repeal the County Roads Board.

Date Council Approved:	Date Transmitted to Executive:	
Executive:	Date Received:	
Approved:	Date:	
Vetoed:	Date:	
Date returned to Council by County Executive with no action:		
By amending: Frederick County Code, 2-11	Section(s)	
Other:		

Boldface
Underlining
[Single boldface brackets]
* * *

Heading or defined term.

Added to existing law.

Deleted from existing law.

Existing law unaffected by bill.

1	B111 No. 23-1/
2	The County Council of Frederick County, Maryland, finds it necessary and appropriate to
3	amend the Frederick County Code of Public Local Laws to repeal Article II: County Roads Board.
4	
5	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
6	FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND, that the Frederick County Code be, and it is hereby,
7	amended as shown on the attached Exhibit 1.
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	Brad W. Young, President
13	County Council of Frederick County,
14	Maryland
15	, and the second se

ARTICLE II: RESERVED [COUNTY ROADS BOARD] (§§ 2-11-26—2-11-72)

2 3 4

5 6

In order to assist the county engineer in planning road programs, a county roads board for the county is hereby created. The appointed members of the Board shall advise the board of county commissioners in planning road programs.]

8 9 10

7

§ 2-11-27. RESERVED [MEMBERS AND OFFICERS.

11 12

13

14 15

16

17 18

19

20

21

22 23

24

25

26

27 28

29 30

> 31 32

> 33 34

> 35

The county roads board shall consist of five (5) members, who shall serve without salary for

§ 2-11-26. RESERVED [CREATED; PURPOSE

five (5) year staggered terms. The first appointment of the Board of County Commissioners under this 1979 act shall be for terms of one to five (5) years and thereafter members shall be appointed for five (5) year terms. The terms of the present members of the Roads Board shall expire on the effective date of this 1979 act, provided that present members shall not be eligible for reappointment. A member of the board of county commissioners shall be an additional nonvoting, ex officio member of the roads board. The members of the roads board shall select a chairman. Appointments shall be made so that one member of the county roads board shall be appointed from each of the following five (5) geographical areas:

- (a) The election districts of Brunswick, Petersville, Jefferson, Ballenger, Buckeystown and Urbana.
- (b) The election districts of Middletown, Jackson, Catoctin, Burkittsville and Braddock.
- (c) The election districts of Hauvers, Emmitsburg, Thurmont and Creagerstown.
- (d) The election districts of Tuscarora, Lewistown, Woodsboro, Walkersville and Johnsville.
- (e) The election districts of Woodville, New Market, Frederick, Linganore, Liberty and Mt. Pleasant.]

§ 2-11-28. RESERVED [MEETINGS; INVITATION OF PETITIONS AND REQUESTS.

The county roads board shall hold at least one meeting quarterly and such special meetings as are called on order of the chairman.]